

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2008-0106

2008 TERM

JUNE SESSION

In the Matter of
Gabriello Gabrielli
&
Concetta Gabrielli

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
PORTSMOUTH FAMILY DIVISION COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, GABRIELLO GABRIELLI

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
I. 1984 Separation Agreement Halved the Assets	<i>2</i>
II. Differing Uses of Halved Assets in Intervening Years	<i>3</i>
III. Alimony Requested in Recent Divorce	<i>5</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>6</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>7</i>
I. Separation Agreement Waived Alimony	<i>7</i>
A. Waiver of Alimony Shown by Language of Agreement	<i>7</i>
B. Waiver of Alimony Shown by Words and Deeds	<i>9</i>
II. Alimony Can Be Waived	<i>13</i>
A. New Hampshire and Massachusetts Law	<i>13</i>
B. Waiver of Alimony Should be Enforced by the Family Court	<i>15</i>
III. Requesting Alimony Now is Estopped by Laches	<i>17</i>
IV. Alimony Award is a Windfall	<i>18</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>20</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>20</i>
APPENDIX	<i>following p. 21</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Auclair v. Bancroft</i> , 121 N.H. 393 (1981)	11
<i>Calderwood v. Calderwood</i> , 114 N.H. 651 (1974)	19
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 82 N.H. 126 (1925)	8
<i>Culhane v. Culhane</i> , 119 N.H. 389 (1979)	13
<i>Desaulnier v. Desaulnier</i> , 97 N.H. 171 (1951)	14
<i>Franklin St. Soc. v. Manchester</i> , 60 N.H. 342 (1880)	8
<i>Greenhalgh v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 152 N.H. 695 (2005)	7
<i>Hanke v. Hanke</i> , 123 N.H. 175 (1983)	8
<i>Hastings v. Hastings</i> , 114 N.H. 778 (1974)	14
<i>MacFarlane v. Rich</i> , 132 N.H. 608 (1989)	13
<i>Morrison v. Manchester</i> , 58 N.H. 538 (1879)	8
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 116 N.H. 672 (1976)	18
<i>Narins v. Narins</i> , 116 N.H. 200 (1976)	13
<i>Norberg v. Norberg</i> , 135 N.H. 620 (1992)	13, 14

<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 99 N.H. 512 (1955)	8
<i>Premier Capital, LLC v. Skaltsis,</i> 155 N.H. 110 (2007)	17
<i>Salta v. Salta,</i> 80 N.H. 218 (1921)	8

MASSACHUSETTS CASES

<i>Ames v. Perry,</i> 547 N.E.2d 309 (Mass.1989)	13
<i>Heins v. Ledis,</i> 664 N.E.2d 10 (Mass.1996)	8
<i>Knox v. Retick,</i> 358 N.E.2d 432 (Mass.1976)	13, 15
<i>Moore v. Moore,</i> 448 N.E.2d 1255 (Mass.1983)	14, 15
<i>Ryan v. Ryan,</i> 358 N.E.2d 431 (Mass.1976)	13
<i>Stansel v. Stansel,</i> 432 N.E.2d 691 (Mass.1982)	15
<i>Surabian v. Surabian,</i> 285 N.E.2d 909 (Mass.1972)	15
<i>Williams v. Massa,</i> 728 N.E.2d 932 (Mass.2000)	8

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Calandra v. Calandra,</i> 757 N.Y.S.2d 574 (N.Y.A.D. 2003)	17
<i>Pendleton v.. Pendleton,</i> 496 N.W.2d 499 (Neb. 1993)	17

NEW HAMPSHIRE AND MASSACHUSETTS STATUTES

RSA 458:19 21

RSA 458:19, I 18

RSA 458:19, I(a) 19

RSA 458:19, IV 8

Mass.Gen.Laws ch. 209 § 32 9, 21

SECONDARY SOURCE

C. Douglas, NEW HAMPSHIRE PRACTICE, Family Law § 11.03 13
